The Contribution of Antibiotic Resistance Mechanisms in
Clinical Burkholderia cepacia Complex Isolates: An
Emphasis on Efflux Pump Activity
Sung-Pin Tseng1,2, Wan-Chi Tsai1, Chih-Yuan Liang1, Yin-Shiou Lin1, Jun-Wei Huang1, Chung-Yu Chang3,
Yu-Chang Tyan4, Po-Liang Lu2,3,5*
1 Department of Medical Laboratory Science and Biotechnology, College of Health Sciences, Kaohsiung Medical University, Kaohsiung, Taiwan, ROC, 2 Department of
Laboratory Medicine, Kaohsiung Medical University Hospital, Kaohsiung, Taiwan, ROC, 3 College of Medicine, Kaohsiung Medical University, Kaohsiung, Taiwan, ROC,
4 Department of Medical Imaging and Radiological Sciences, Kaohsiung Medical University, Kaohsiung, Taiwan, ROC, 5 Department of Internal Medicine, Kaohsiung

Int2R ACACGCTTGCTAACGATG
sul1 sul1F CTTCGATGAGAGCCGGCGGC 437 [12]
sul1R GCAAGGCGGAAACCCGCGCC
Class I integron cassette 59CS GGCATCCAAGCAGCAAGC variable [12]
39CS AAGCAGACTTGACCTGAT
Class II integron cassette 1259CS TTTTTGTGCTGCCATATCCGTG variable [24]
239CS TGGGCTGAGAGAGTGGT
gyrA gyrA-F ATCTCGATTACGCGATGAGC 449 [11]
gyrA-R GCCGTTGATCAGCAGGTT
parC parC-F ATTGGTCAGGGTCGTGAAGA 229 [11]
parC-R GTAGCGCAGCGAGAAATCCT
recA BCR1 TGACCGCCGAGAAGAGCAA 1043 [18]
BCR2 CTCTTCTTCGTCCATCGCCTC
recA sequencing primers BCR3 GTCGCAGGCGCTGCGCAA [18]
BCR4 GCGCAGCGCCTGCGACAT
BCAM0918 (control gene) 0918F GAGATGAGCACCGATCACAC 143 [26]
0918R CCTTCGAGGAACGACTTCAG
BCAL1674 (RND-3) 1674F TTGTATCGGCGGCGAATGAT 129 This study
1674R CTTGTCGCCCTTTCCGCATC
BCAL2822 (RND-4) 2822F GCGGTGTTCCCGAACCCGAAT 168 [25]
2822R GCTCGACCTTGTTGCTGGCGT
BCAM1947 (RND-9) 1947F CGACGTCGCAGGAAGAACTC 118 This study
1947R ACTTCGGTGAAGCCGAGATT
BCAM2551 (RND10) 2551F AACACCGACCAGGACAAGAA 84 This study
2551R CTGCATCCCTTGCTGCACTT
BCAL1672 (RND-3 regulator) 1672F AGTCTACCGATGTTCCGCAAA 930 This study
1672R GCCACAGGGTGCGTTTGTTA
BCAL2823 (RND-4 regulator) 2823F GGGGTTGCGGACCCTATATT 855 This study
2823R AATTTCGCGGCGGTGATGTC
BCAM1948 (RND-9 regulator) 1948F CCGTTAAATTCGTCCGCGAG 944 This study
1948R ATACGCGTTTCTTCGGCGAC
BCAM2554 (RND-10 regulator) 2554F TAGAGACGCAGCACGATGTC 1419 This study
2554R GGTTTACTGCGGATTCGGGA
doi:10.1371/journal.pone.0104986.t001
Antibiotic Resistance Mechanisms of Clinical BCC Isolates
PLOS ONE | www.plosone.org 2 August 2014 | Volume 9 | Issue 8 | e104986